

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

GEOFFREY N. FIEGER,
NANCY FISHER, and
FIEGER, FIEGER, KENNEY
& JOHNSON, P.C.,

Plaintiffs,

Civil Action No. 07-10533
Hon. Nancy G. Edmunds

vs.

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, UNITED
STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL, and
MICHAEL E. TONER, FEDERAL
ELECTION COMMISSION CHAIRMAN,
In their official capacities,

Defendants.

ALAN DERSHOWITZ
Of Counsel to Plaintiffs
26 Reservoir Street
Cambridge, Mass 02138
(617) 496-2187

MICHAEL R. DEZSI (P64530)
Counsel for Plaintiffs
FIEGER, FIEGER, KENNEY & JOHNSON, P.C.,
19390 W. Ten Mile Rd.
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 355-5555

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR DECLARATORY
JUDGMENT AND WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2201, 2202 and Fed. R. Civ. P. 57, Plaintiffs respectfully move this Honorable Court for the entry of an order granting a declaratory judgment on the following grounds:

1. The Federal Election Commission (FEC) is congressionally delegated with the sole exclusive jurisdiction over the Federal Campaign Finance Act (“Act”). 2 U.S.C. § 437c.

2. By statute, the FEC is charged with the exclusive jurisdiction of civil enforcement of the Act. 2 U.S.C. § 437c.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

ARGUMENT 4

 I. The Federal Election Commission Has Primary and Exclusive
 Jurisdiction Over the Federal Election Campaign Act. Only By
 an Affirmative Vote of a Majority of Four Members May the
 Commission Refer to the Attorney General Knowing and
 Willful Violations of the Act. Without a Referral By the FEC,
 the Attorney General has No Jurisdiction to Investigate or
 Prosecute Suspected Campaign Finance Violations 4

 A. The 1980 Amendments to the Federal Campaign
 Finance Act Contain a Congressionally Mandated
 Sequence That the Attorney General May Investigate
 Alleged Violations of the Act Only Upon a Referral By
 an Affirmative Vote of 4 Members of the FEC.
 Without an FEC Referral, the Attorney General Has No
 Congressional Authority to Conduct an Investigation of
 Federal Campaign Finance Violations 13

 B. The Attorney General’s Assertion That He May
 Proceed Simultaneously With an Investigation without
 Referral While the FEC Exercises its Own
 Congressionally Mandated Subpoena Power Creates the
 Unconstitutional Conundrum of Compelling
 Individuals to Invoke the Fifth Amendment and Thus
 Thwart the Ability of the FEC to Exercise its Exclusive
 Jurisdiction 17

 C. A Congressional Grant of Primary and Exclusive
 Jurisdiction to the FEC Effectively and Entirely
 Forecloses the Attorney General’s Contention of Shared
 or Concurrent Jurisdiction. Exclusive and Concurrent
 Jurisdiction Do Not Go Hand in Hand 22

FIGER, FIGER, KENNEY & JOHNSON • A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION • ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW • 19300 WEST TEN MILE ROAD • SOUTHFIELD, MICHIGAN 48075-2463 • TELEPHONE (248) 355-5555 • FAX (248) 355-5148

PIEGER, PIEGER, KENNEY & JOHNSON • A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION • ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW • 19390 WEST TEN MILE ROAD • SOUTHFIELD, MICHIGAN 48075-2463 • TELEPHONE (248) 355-5555 • FAX (248) 355-5148

II. By Statute, Once the Federal Election Commission Determines, by an Affirmative Vote of 4 of Its Members, That It Has Reason to Believe That a Person Has Committed a Violation of the Act, the Commission “Shall Make an Investigation of Such Alleged Violation.” The FEC’s Utter Failure to Comply With the Nondiscretionary Provisions of the Law Is Subject to Review Under the Administrative Procedures Act, and Must Be Remedied by a Writ of Mandamus Compelling the FEC to Comply With the Law 25

CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Arkansas Best Corp. v. Comm’r Internal Revenue Serv.,
485 U.S. 212 (1988) 14, 24

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976) 22

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
447 U.S. 317 (1986) 4

Hoffman v. United States,
341 U.S. 479 (1951) 18

Holbrook v. United States,
284 F.2d 747 (9th Cir. 1960) 14

Murphy v. Waterfront Comm. of New York Harbor,
378 U.S. 52 (1964) 19

Order of Ry. Conductors v. Pitney,
326 U.S. 561 (1946) 23

Sierra Club v. Train,
557 F.2d 485 (5th Cir. 1977) 27

United States v. Alaska Steamship Co.,
110 F. Supp. 104 (Dist. D.C. 1952) 24

United States v. Billingsley,
469 F.2d 1208 (10th Cir. 1972) 21

United States v. Grable,
98 F.3d 251 (6th Cir. 1996) 19

United States v. Haun,
124 F.3d 745 (6th Cir. 1997) 23, 24

United States v. Hodge & Zweig,
548 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1977) 21

United States v. Int’l Union of Oper. Engineers, Local 701,
638 F.2d 1161 (9th Cir. 1979) 9, 10

PIEGER, PIEGER, KENNEY & JOHNSON • A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION • ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW • 19390 WEST TEN MILE ROAD • SOUTHFIELD, MICHIGAN 48075-2463 • TELEPHONE (248) 355-5555 • FAX (248) 355-5148

FIGER, FIGER, KENNEY & JOHNSON • A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION • ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW • 19390 WEST TEN MILE ROAD • SOUTHFIELD, MICHIGAN 48075-2463 • TELEPHONE (248) 355-5555 • FAX (248) 355-5148

<i>United States v. LaSalle National Bank,</i> 437 U.S. 298 (1978)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Morgan,</i> 222 U.S. 274 (1911)	4
<i>United States v. Pacific & Arctic Co.,</i> 228 U.S. 87 (1913)	24
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat'l Bank,</i> 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	25
<i>United States v. White,</i> 322 U.S. 694 (1944)	20

FEDERAL STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 431	3
2 U.S.C. § 437c	2
2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)	23
2 U.S.C. § 437d	12, 24
2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(7)	12
2 U.S.C. § 437g	2, 10
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(2)	2, 3, 11, 26, 30
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(4)(A)(I)	11
2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(5)(C)	1, 2, 10, 13
2 U.S.C. § 437g(d)(2)	15
2 U.S.C. § 441a	6
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706	4, 28
5 U.S.C. § 702	28
18 U.S.C. § 608	6
18 U.S.C. § 614	6

FIEGER, FIEGER, KENNEY & JOHNSON • A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION • ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW • 19390 WEST TEN MILE ROAD • SOUTHFIELD, MICHIGAN 48075-2463 • TELEPHONE (248) 355-5555 • FAX (248) 355-5148

28 U.S.C. § 1316	29
28 U.S.C. § 1361	28, 30
28 U.S.C. § 2201, 2202	1
28 U.S.C. § 7602	20
90 Stat. 475	6, 7
90 Stat. 476	7
90 Stat. 484	7
90 Stat. 486-87	6
90 Stat. 490	7
93 Stat. 1360	11
93 Stat. 1361-62	11
88 Stat. 1268	6
88 Stat. 1284	6
88 Stat. 1281	5

RULES/OTHER AUTHORITY

Fed.R.Civ. P. 56(c)	4
Fed.R.Civ.P. 57	1
Pure Food and Drug Act of June 30, 1906, ch. 3915, sec. 5, 34 Stat. 768, 769 (1906)	4
122 Cong. Rec. S. 12471 (1976)	8, 16
